The following selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been derived from and should be read in conjunction
with the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information and related notes included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus
beginning on page 89. This information is based on the historical balance sheets and related historical statements of operations of Proton and the
historical balance sheets and related historical statements of operations of Northern, using the purchase method of accounting for business
combinations. This information is for illustrative purposes only. The companies may have performed differently had they always been
combined. You should not rely on the selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as being indicative of the
historical results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results that the combined company will
experience after the mergers.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations Data

Historical

Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2002

Northern Proton
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Product revenue $ �  $ 1,269,500 $ 1,269,500
Contract revenues 6,921,462 3,444,546 $ (39,482) 10,326,526

Total revenues 6,921,462 4,714,046 (39,482) 11,596,026

Costs and expenses:
Costs of production �  4,995,201 4,995,201
Costs of contract revenue 5,858,320 2,355,091 457,910

626,905
(23,424) 9,274,802

Research and development 1,206,889 8,792,735 71,230
23,333 10,094,187

Selling, general and administrative 5,343,007 7,877,165 488,437
14,000 13,722,609

Total costs and expenses 12,408,216 24,020,192 1,658,391 38,086,799

Loss from operations (5,486,754) (19,306,146) (1,697,873) (26,490,773)

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Interest income, net 103,776 5,802,546 (181,536) 5,724,786
Gain on sale of marketable securities �  23,759 23,759
Gain on disposal of assets 315 �  315
Gain on foreign exchange 24,687 �  24,687

Net loss before income taxes (5,357,976) (13,479,841) (1,879,409) (20,717,226)
Income tax benefit (expense) �  �  �

Net loss (5,357,976) (13,479,841) (1,879,409) (20,717,226)
Deemed preferred dividends (1,077,139) �  (1,077,139)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (6,435,115) $ (13,479,841) $ (1,879,409) $ (21,794,365)

Basic net loss per share attributable to common stockholders $ (66.26) $ (0.40) $ (0.63) $ (0.60)

Diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders $ (66.26) $ (0.40) $ (0.63) $ (0.60)

Shares used in computing basic net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders 97,123 33,346,794 2,990,602 36,434,519

Shares used in computing basic net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders 97,123 33,346,794 2,990,602 36,434,519

19

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations Data

Historical

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2003

Northern Proton

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Product revenue $ �  $ 348,898 $ 348,898
Contract revenues 8,790,577 275,584 $ (49,156) 9,017,005

Total revenues 8,790,577 624,482 (49,156) 9,365,903
Costs and expenses:
Costs of production �  978,504 978,504
Costs of contract revenue 7,570,482 464,596 228,955

313,453
(29,256) 8,548,230

Research and development 364,491 3,470,699 35,615
11,666 3,882,471

Selling, general and administrative 3,117,873 5,050,538 244,218
7,000 8,419,629

Total costs and expenses 11,052,846 9,964,337 811,651 21,828,834

Loss from operations (2,262,269) (9,339,855) (860,807) (12,462,931)
Interest income, net 293 1,491,424 (90,768) 1,400,949
Loss on disposal of assets �  (21,554) (21,554)
Gain on sale of marketable securities 4,915 4,915
Gain on foreign exchange 12,397 �  12,397

Net loss before income taxes (2,249,579) (7,865,070) (951,575) (11,066,224)
Income tax expense (2,035) �  (2,035)

Net loss (2,251,614) (7,865,070) (951,575) (11,068,259)
Deemed preferred dividends (581,655) �  (581,655)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (2,833,269) $ (7,865,070) $ (951,575) $ (11,649,914)

Basic net loss per share attributable to common stockholders $ (29.15) $ (0.23) $ (0.32) $ (0.32)

Diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders $ (29.15) $ (0.23) $ (0.32) $ (0.32)

Shares used in computing basic net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders 97,200 33,545,341 2,999,307 36,641,848

Shares used in computing diluted net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders 97,200 33,545,341 2,999,307 36,641,848

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 55

20

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet Data

Pro Forma Combined

at

June 30, 2003

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities $ 91,327,721
Working capital 93,889,506
Total assets 157,090,084
Current liabilities 15,278,712
Long-term liabilities 7,835,440
Total stockholders� deficit (88,330,219)

21

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

[…]

The pro forma adjustments were based upon available information and certain assumptions described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements that Proton�s management believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The pro forma adjustments
are based on the information available at the date of this joint proxy statement/prospectus and are subject to change based on completion of the
transaction and final purchase price allocation, and such changes may be material.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of Proton for the year ended December 31, 2002 and the six months ended June 30, 2003
included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus and the separate historical financial statements and notes thereto of Northern for the year ended
December 31, 2002 and the six months ended June 30, 2003 included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

89

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of

June 30, 2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedNorthern Proton

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 479,688 9,045,660 �  9,525,348
Marketable securities �  96,930,373 (15,128,000)(A) 81,802,373
Accounts receivable, net 2,782,303 958,552 3,740,855
Unbilled accounts receivable �  �  2,399,874(E) 2,399,874
Costs in excess of billings on contracts in progress 1,637,901 �  1,637,901
Inventories 53,573 3,463,735 3,517,308
Deferred costs 3,107,700 2,831,972 (3,107,700)(E) 2,831,972
Restricted cash 1,164,898 1,640,844 2,805,742
Other current assets 9,798 1,302,644 (405,597)(B) 906,845

Total current assets 9,235,861 116,173,780 (16,241,423) 109,168,218

Fixed assets, net 3,771,491 16,987,084 20,758,575
Intangible Assets �  �  4,840,000 (C) 4,840,000
Goodwill �  �  21,239,371 (C) 21,239,371
Other assets, net 58,180 1,025,740 1,083,920

Total assets $ 13,065,532 $ 134,186,604 9,837,948 $ 157,090,084

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK

AND STOCKHOLDERS� DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt �  342,900 342,900
Accounts payable 2,463,543 707,588 3,171,131
Accrued expenses 1,502,318 811,026 652,835 (D) 2,966,179
Accrued compensation �  941,194 941,194
Accrued service costs �  570,383 570,383
Accrued taxes 655,054 �  655,054
Deferred revenue 3,263,655 3,931,665 (1,135,858)(E) 6,059,462
Customer advances �  333,074 333,074
Billings in excess of costs on contracts in progress 239,335 �  239,335

Total current liabilities 8,123,905 7,637,830 (483,023) 15,278,712

Long term debt 1,570,008 6,265,432 �  7,835,440

Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable preferred stock:
Series B mandatorily redeemable preferred stock; $.01 par value;
758,850 shares authorized, issued and outstanding; stated at liquidation
preference 1,148,861 �  (1,148,861)(F) �

1,918,498 �  (1,918,498)(F) �

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 185

Series C mandatorily redeemable preferred stock; $.01 par value;
1,060,000 shares authorized, issued and outstanding; stated at
liquidation preference

90

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 186

Table of Contents

Series D mandatorily redeemable preferred stock; $.01 par value;
2,000,000 shares authorized, issued and outstanding; stated at
liquidation preference 12,055,680 �  (12,055,680)(F) �
Series A-1 redeemable preferred stock; $.01 par value; 129,643
shares authorized, issued and outstanding; stated at liquidation
preference 129,643 �  (129,643)(F) �

Total redeemable preferred stock 15,252,682 �  (15,252,682) �

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Common stock; $.01 par value 972 339,384 (972)(F)

30,965 (G) 370,349
Additional paid-in capital 71,025 208,216,614 (71,025)(F)

16,073,755 (G) 224,290,369
Unearned compensation (598,290) (367,057) 598,290 (F)

(2,412,130)(H) (2,779,187)
Accumulated other comprehensive income �  424,620 424,620
Accumulated deficit (11,354,770) (88,330,219) 11,354,770 (F) (88,330,219)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (11,881,063) 120,283,342 25,573,653 133,975,932

Total liabilities, redeemable preferred stock and stockholders�
equity (deficit) $ 13,065,532 $ 134,186,604 9,837,948 $ 157,090,084

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

91

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 187

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

Historical

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2002 Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

CombinedNorthern Proton

Product revenue $ �  $ 1,269,500 $ 1,269,500
Contract revenues 6,921,462 3,444,546 $ (39,482) (J) 10,326,526

Total revenues 6,921,462 4,714,046 (39,482) 11,596,026

Costs and expenses:
Costs of production �  4,995,201 4,995,201
Costs of contract revenue 5,858,320 2,355,091 457,910 (H)

626,905 (I)
(23,424) (J) 9,274,802

Research and development 1,206,889 8,792,735 71,230 (H)
23,333 (I) 10,094,187

Selling, general and administrative 5,343,007 7,877,165 488,437 (H)
14,000 (I) 13,722,609

Total costs and expenses 12,408,216 24,020,192 1,658,391 38,086,799

Loss from operations (5,486,754) (19,306,146) (1,697,873) (26,490,773)
Interest income, net 103,776 5,802,546 (181,536) (A) 5,724,786
Gain on sale of marketable securities �  23,759 23,759
Gain on disposal of assets 315 �  315
Gain on foreign exchange 24,687 �  24,687

Net loss before income taxes (5,357,976) (13,479,841) (1,879,409) (20,717,226)
Income tax benefit (expense) �  �  �

Net loss (5,357,976) (13,479,841) (1,879,409) (20,717,226)
Deemed preferred dividends (1,077,139) �  (1,077,139)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (6,435,115) $ (13,479,841) $ (1,879,409) $ (21,794,365)

Basic net loss per share attributable to common stockholders $ (66.26) $ (0.40) $ (0.63) $ (0.60)

Diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders $ (66.26) $ (0.40) $ (0.63) $ (0.60)

Shares used in computing basic net loss per share attributable
to common stockholders 97,123 33,346,794 2,990,602 36,434,519

Shares used in computing diluted net loss per share
attributable to common stockholders 97,123 33,346,794 2,990,602 36,434,519

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 188

The estimated exchange ratio is 0.77 shares of Distributed Energy common stock for each share of Northern stock. It is estimated that the
exchange ratio could range from 0.59 to 1.28. If the exchange ratio is 0.77 shares of Distributed Energy common stock for each share of
Northern stock, the loss per share, basic and diluted, for pro forma combined would be $0.60 based on the weighted average number of shares
outstanding, basic and diluted, of 36,434,519. For further information concerning the estimated exchange ratio and the factors that may cause it
to be adjusted, see the section of this document titled �The Mergers and Related Transactions�The Merger Agreement�Conversion of Northern
Stock� on page 72.

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

92

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 189

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

Historical

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2003

Northern Proton

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Product revenue $ �  $ 348,898 $ 348,898
Contract revenues 8,790,577 275,584 $ (49,156) (J) 9,017,005

Total revenues 8,790,577 624,482 (49,156) 9,365,903

Costs and expenses:
Costs of production �  978,504 978,504
Costs of contract revenue 7,570,482 464,596 228,955 (H)

313,453 (I)
(29,256) (J) 8,548,230

Research and development 364,491 3,470,699 35,615 (H)
11,666 (I) 3,882,471

Selling, general and administrative 3,117,873 5,050,538 244,218 (H)
7,000 (I) 8,419,629

Total costs and expenses 11,052,846 9,964,337 811,651 21,828,834

Loss from operations (2,262,269) (9,339,855) (860,807) (12,462,931)
Interest income, net 293 1,491,424 (90,768) (A) 1,400,949
Gain on disposal of assets �  (21,554) (21,544)
Gain on sale of marketable securities 4,915 4,915
Gain on foreign exchange 12,397 �  12,397

Net loss before income taxes (2,249,579) (7,865,070) (951,575) (11,066,244)
Income tax expense (2,035) �  (2,035)

Net loss (2,251,614) (7,865,070) (951,575) (11,068,259)
Deemed preferred dividends (581,655) �  (581,655)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (2,833,269) $ (7,865,070) $ (951,575) $ (11,649,914)

Basic net loss per share attributable to common stockholders $ (29.15) $ (0.23) $ (0.32) $ (0.32)

Diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders $ (29.15) $ (0.23) $ (0.32) $ (0.32)

Shares used in computing basic net loss per share attributable
to common stockholders 97,200 33,545,341 2,999,307 36,641,848

Shares used in computing diluted net loss per share attributable
to common stockholders 97,200 33,545,341 2,999,307 36,641,848

Edgar Filing: DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEMS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 190

The estimated exchange ratio is 0.77 shares of Distributed Energy common stock for each share of Northern stock. It is estimated that the
exchange ratio could range from 0.59 to 1.28. If the exchange ratio is 0.77 shares of Distributed Energy common stock for each share of
Northern stock, the loss per share, basic and diluted, for pro forma combined would be $0.32 based on the weighted average number of shares
outstanding, basic and diluted, of 36,641,848. For further information concerning the estimated exchange ratio and the factors that may cause it